Radiocarbon, Vol 65, Nr 2, 2023, p 343–356 DOI:10.1017/RDC.2022.93
© The Author(s), 2023. Published by Cambridge University Press for the Arizona Board of Regents on
behalf of the University of Arizona
SOIL EROSION CAUSED THE INCREASING HOLOCENE RADIOCARBON
RESERVOIR EFFECT OF LAKE KANAS IN THE ALTAI MOUNTAINS
Huihui Cao • Xiaozhong Huang* • Lixiong Xiang
MOE Key Laboratory of Western China’s Environmental System (Ministry of Education), College of Earth and
Environmental Sciences, Lanzhou University, Lanzhou 730000, China

346 H Cao et al.
Table 1 C/N ratios, isotopic compositions, and 14C ages of terrestrial plant macrofossils and TOC from core KNS11B from Lake Kanas
(14C ages are calibrated with the IntCal20 curve; Reimer et al. 2020)
Sample ID
Depth
(cm) Material C (%) N (%) C/N ratio δ13C (‰) δ15N (‰) 14C lab code
14C age
(BP)
Reservoir age
(14C years)
Calibrated age of
plant remains (BP)
(95.4%)
KNS11B-25 25 Plant remains* –24.6 Beta298010 510 ± 30 2890 623–611 (2.6%)
555–501 (92.9%)TOC 0.885 0.094 9.4 –25.7 5.1 LZU20544 3400 ± 30
KNS11B-73 73 Plant remains* –22.4 Beta298011 1850 ± 30 2050 1830–1702 (94.4%)
1652–1644 (1.0%)TOC 0.926 0.103 9.0 –25.3 6.1 LZU20545 3900 ± 30
KNS11B-88 88 Plant remains* –23.5 Beta298012 2490 ± 30 1430 2724–2463 (94.2%)
2449–2435 (1.3%)TOC 1.197 0.119 10.1 –25.6 3.8 LZU20546 3920 ± 30
KNS11B-101 101 Plant remains* –24.5 Beta298013 3320 ± 40 1110 3680–3670 (1.7%)
3638–3454 (93.8%)TOC 1.331 0.140 9.5 –25.3 4.0 LZU20547 4430 ± 30
KNS11B-117 117 Forb stem* –23.6 Beta298014 4490 ± 40 1240 5305–5030 (90.2%)
5010–4978 (5.3%)TOC 1.662 0.145 11.5 –25.3 4.1 LZU20548 5730 ± 30
KNS11B-135 135 Tree twigs* –27.0 Beta298015 6100 ± 40 910 7158–7102 (15.4%)
7075–6852 (79.3%)
6811–6804 (0.8%)
TOC 1.802 0.151 11.9 –25.3 3.9 LZU20549 7010 ± 30
KNS11B-150 150 TOC Beta336079 7970 ± 40
KNS11B-160 160 TOC Beta336080 8590 ± 40
KNS11B-170 170 Charred wood* –20.9 Beta298016 10,070 ± 60 N/A 11,831–11,322 (95.4%)
TOC 0.391 0.028 14.1 –21.5 7.1 LZU20550 9590 ± 40
*14C age and δ13C of plant remains are from Huang et al. (2018).
S
oil